Registrant  (included  in its  Annual  Report on Form  10-KSB for the year ended
December 31, 2002 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-QSB for the period ended March
31, 2003) and AIA (contained elsewhere herein.)

   DCAP GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   AND
   AIA ACQUISITION CORP.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form 8-K/A

17

   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -------------------------   ---------------------------
   DCAP   AIA
   Group   Acquisition   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------

   ASSETS

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $1,206,394   $   14,537   $  (14,537)  2  $1,206,394
  Accounts receivable   763,475   162,500   925,975
  Notes receivable   54,571   54,571
  Prepaid expenses and other assets   146,312   27,391   (9,553)  2   139,150
   (25,000)  3
   -----------   -----------   --------------  -----------

   Total current assets   2,170,752   204,428   (49,090)   2,326,090

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   212,128   252,702   (166,636)  2   298,194

OTHER ASSETS:
  Goodwill   569,382   528,695   (528,696)  2   1,118,178
   510,797   1
   38,000   3
  Other intangibles, net   268,513   150,000   1   418,513
  Deposits and other assets   26,929   23,479   (15,679)  2   34,729
  Note receivable   55,309   55,309
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

   Total other assets   920,133   552,174   154,422   1,626,729
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

   $3,303,013   $1,009,304   ($61,304)   $4,251,013
   ===========   ===========   ============   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  576,859   $   39,764   ($39,764)  2  $  589,859
   13,000   3
  Current portion of long-term debt   13,986   3,767   (3,767)  2   13,986
  Current portion of capital lease obligations   47,847   47,847
  Deferred revenue   66,417   66,417
  Debentures payable   154,200   154,200
  Note payable - shareholders   20,000   (20,000)  2   0
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   859,309   63,531   (50,531)   872,309

LONG TERM DEBT   691,662   382,722   (382,722)  2   691,662
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS   31,013   31,013
DEFERRED REVENUE   24,591   24,591
MANDATORILY REDEEMABLE STOCK   935,000   1   935,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock   160,680   346,400   (346,400)  2   160,680

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form 8-K/A

18

  Capital in excess of par   10,242,409   1,025,000   (1,025,000)  2  10,242,409
  Deficit   (7,777,996)   (808,349)   1,082,552   2  (7,777,996)
   (274,203)  1
   -----------   -----------   ------------   -----------

[…]

the discounted cash benefit expected to be realized from the performance of
   the underlying operations and adjust for any impairment in value.

2.   Represents items not assumed by purchaser.

3.   To record estimated transaction costs in connection with the acquisition of
   AIA.

   DCAP GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   AND
   AIA ACQUISITION CORP.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
   (Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form 8-K/A

19

   Historical   Pro Forma
   -------------------------   -----------------------------
   DCAP   AIA
   Group   Acquisition   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Revenues:

  Commissions and fees   $1,461,415   $298,309   ($6,123)  1   $1,753,601
  Premium finance revenue   347,477   347,477
   ------------  ------------   -----------   -----------
   Total revenues   1,808,892   298,309   (6,123)   2,101,078

Operating expenses:
  General and administrative   1,407,299   304,683   (14,683)  1   1,671,988
   3,864   3
   (29,175)  6
  Depreciation and amortization   36,317   11,351   (1,782)  2   55,261
   9,375   5
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   1,443,616   316,034   (32,401)   1,727,249
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------

Operating income (loss)   365,276   (17,725)   26,278   373,829

Other (expense) income
  Interest income   1,348   1,348
  Interest expense   (17,260)   (10,347)   928   2   (17,260)
   9,419   4
  Interest expense - mandatorily redeemable stock   (11,688)  7   (11,688)
  Gain on sale of stores   89,700   89,700
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------
   Total other (expense) income   73,788   (10,347)   (1,341)   62,100
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------

Income (loss) before income taxes   439,064   (28,072)   24,937   435,929

Provision for income taxes   4,855   0   8   4,855
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   434,209   (28,072)   24,937   431,074

Discontinued operations:
  (Loss) from discontinued operations   (46,096)   (46,096)
   ------------  ------------   ----------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $388,113   ($28,072)   $24,937   $384,978
   ============  ============   ==========   ============

Net income per share:
  Basic and diluted:
   Income from continuing operations   $0.03   $0.03
   (Loss) from discontinued operations   $0.00   $0.00
   ------------   ------------

   Net income   $0.03   $0.03

[…]

Registrant  at a conversion  price of $.50 per share and is  redeemable  on
   April 30, 2007 (or sooner under certain circumstances.)

8.   No tax provision has been recorded on the Pro Forma  adjustments based upon
   the utilization of net operating loss carryforwards of the Registrant.

   DCAP GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   AND
   AIA ACQUISITION CORP.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ------------------------   ----------------------------
   DCAP   AIA
   Group   Acquisition   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Revenues:

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form 8-K/A

21

  Commissions and fees   $2,473,921   $1,220,837   ($41,708)  1  $ 3,653,050
  Premium finance revenue   1,309,808   1,309,808
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total revenues   3,783,729   1,220,837   (41,708)   4,962,858

Operating expenses:
  General and administrative   2,875,063   1,233,511   (70,012)  1   3,922,064
   15,457   3
   (131,955)  6
  Depreciation and amortization   135,882   52,337   (7,130)  2   218,589
   37,500   5
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   3,010,945   1,285,848   (156,140)   4,140,653
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Operating income   772,784   (65,011)   114,432   822,205

Other (expense) income
  Interest income   2,460   2,460
  Interest expense   (64,299)   (40,241)   3,416   2   (64,299)
   36,825   4
  Interest expense - mandatorily redeemable stock   (46,750)  7   (46,750)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total other (expense) income   (61,839)   (40,241)   (6,509)   (108,589)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest   710,945   (105,252)   107,923   713,616

Provision for income taxes   10,534   4,079   0   8   14,613
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Income (loss) before minority interest   700,411   (109,331)   107,923   699,003

Minority interest   1,936   1,936
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   698,475   (109,331)   107,923   697,067

Discontinued operations:
  Income from discontinued operations   34,612   34,612

  Gain on disposition of discontinued subsidiary   312,920   312,920
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $1,046,007   ($109,331)   $107,923   $1,044,599
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============

Net income per share:
  Basic and diluted:
   Income from continuing operations   $0.06   $0.06
   Income from discontinued operations   $0.03   $0.03
   -----------   ------------

   Net income   $0.09   $0.09